



| Item | Part # | Description |
|------|---------|----------------------------------|
| 1. | 1101469 | Trap-Eze™ Main Frame Assembly |
| 2. | 1101485 | Trap-Eze™ Grate Assembly |
| 3. | 1700404 | Self-Tapping Screw - 5/16" x 2" |
| 4. | 1700723 | Protective Cap |
| 5. | 1101489 | Trap-Eze™ Slide Arm Assembly |
| 6. | 1101477 | Trap-Eze™ Molded Slide Assembly |
| 7. | 1101470 | Trap-Eze™ Main Frame |
| 8. | 1700402 | Self-Tapping Screw - 1/4" x 1/2" |
| 9. | 1704380 | Bowtie Cotter Pin - 1 3/8" |
| 10. | 1700447 | Clevis Pin - 1/4" x 1 1/4" |

1. Mark locations where traps are to be installed.
2. Check underside of trailer for obstructions.
3. Cut 9 3/8" x 8" hole for each trap to be installed.

NOTE: Locate hole for trap slightly off-center to avoid obstructions, if necessary.

4. Cut each opening in trailer floor accurately.
5. Place main frame weldment in position under floor. Hold in place with C-clamps.
6. From bottom side of trailer, drill 9/32" hole through trailer floor, using pre-drilled holes in main frame weldment as a guide.

7. From top side of trailer, install 5/16" self-tapping screws into each hole until screw head is forced flush with top of floor.
8. Drill 21/32" hole into main rail of trailer for slide arm to extend through.

NOTE: Be sure hole lines up directly with slide assembly.

9. Insert slide arm through hole and connect arm to slide assembly with clevis pin and bowtie cotter pin. Shorten slide arm to desired length. If slide arm is shortened, drill 1/4" hole 1/2" from cut end.
10. Using four 1/4" self-tapping screws, fasten retainer clips (two) onto grate assembly and install into opening of main frame weldment.

NOTE: Locking the grate assembly in place may take some force.